

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. RESPONSIBLEOHIO, et al., :
: **Relators,** : **Case No. 2015-1411**
: :
: **v.** : **Expedited Election Case**
: **Original Action in Mandamus**
THE OHIO BALLOT BOARD, et al., :
: **Respondents.** :

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES – OHIO, OHIO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, OHIO CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO
COUNCIL OF RETAIL MERCHANTS, OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, AND OHIOANS TO END PROHIBITION**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
Elizabeth T. Smith (0012075)
Counsel of Record
John J. Kulewicz (0008376)
William A. Sieck (0071813)
Adam M. Rusnak (0086893)
52 East Gay Street
Post Office Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-5443
Fax: (614) 464-6350
etsmith@vorys.com
jjkulewicz@vorys.com
wasieck@vorys.com
amrusnak@vorys.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
*National Federation of Independent Businesses –
Ohio, Ohio Chamber of Commerce, Ohio
Children’s Hospital Association, Ohio Council of
Retail Merchants, Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio
Manufacturers Association, and Ohioans to End
Prohibition*

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
Zachery P. Keller (0086930)
Counsel of Record
Jordan S. Berman (0093075)
Ryan L. Richardson (0090382)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592
zachery.keller@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
jordan.berman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
ryan.richardson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Respondents
*The Ohio Ballot Board and
Secretary of State Jon Husted*

John B. Nalbandian (0073033)

Counsel of Record

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP

425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Tel: (513) 381-2838

Fax: (513) 381-0205

nalbandian@taftlaw.com

dornette@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Frank E. Wood and DGF, LLC

Curt C. Hartman (0064242)

The Law Firm of Curt C. Hartman

7394 Ridgpoint Drive, Suite 8

Cincinnati, OH 45230

Tel: (513) 379-2923

hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Taylor Rath Deutsche, Andrew Goldsmith,

Lisa Ann Laufer and Jeff Ungar

Andy Douglas (0000006)

Counsel of Record

Larry H. James (0021773)

Crabbe, Brown & James, LLP

500 South Front Street, Suite 1200

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 228-5511

adouglas@cbjlawyers.com

ljames@cbjlawyers.com

Counsel for Relators

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION TO AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The Ballot Title Provides Voters a True, Impartial and Clear Synopsis of the Proposed Amendment – Which Grants a Monopoly for the Commercial Production and Sale of Marijuana for Recreational and Medicinal Use	12
A. The Proposed Amendment grants a monopoly: ten landowners get exclusive constitutional rights to grow, cultivate, extract and sell all marijuana in Ohio, including for medicinal use.....	13
1. The Proposed Amendment grants a monopoly	13
a. Exclusive control – by one or a group – is a monopoly in common use.....	13
b. Control – by one or a group – is a monopoly in the law, too.....	13
2. The MGCE facilities will have monopoly power over marijuana – everyone must buy from them, directly or indirectly, and competitors are excluded from the market	15
3. The Proposed Amendment’s licensing scheme not only limits entry into the market but does not promote competition and allows indefinite control of the market	16
4. Homegrown marijuana, purchased only from one of the ten designated growers, cannot be sold. It can only be shared	17
B. The Ballot Title accurately and clearly refers to recreational use of marijuana, which is widely and commonly understood to describe nonmedicinal use of marijuana	17
1. “Recreational” is more precise and accurate than “Personal”	18

2.	The popular press describes non-medical use of marijuana as “recreational use”	18
3.	Medical and academic literature refers to the non-medical use of marijuana as “recreational use”	19
4.	Relators offer no evidence of other personal use	20
III.	The Ballot Language Is a Fair and Accurate Summary of Information Relevant to Voters – Even More Fair and Accurate Than Their Amendment Summary in the 6,500+ Word Proposed Amendment	20
A.	The Proposed Amendment grants exclusive rights to ten MGCE facilities	21
1.	MGCE facilities have exclusive rights, as further licensing is speculative	21
2.	Others can obtain licenses to operate MGCE facilities in only very limited ways	21
a.	The possible loss or relinquishment of an MGCE facility is too speculative to require its inclusion in the Ballot Language	21
b.	License holders have safeguards against supply shortfalls and a new entrant	22
c.	Financial benefits of control prevent license holder default	22
d.	Only one additional marijuana growth, cultivation, and extraction facility may be licensed four years after the adoption of the Proposed Amendment	23
3.	Use of the term “endow” accurately, fairly and succinctly describes the granting without compensation of an exclusive right or privilege upon those who heretofore did not have such right or privilege	24
B.	The Proposed Amendment establishes 1100 marijuana retail stores based upon Ohio’s population	25
1.	Additional restrictions regarding the establishment of marijuana retail stores are entirely peripheral yet still are alluded to by the Ballot Language	25

2.	The Ballot Language gives voters a better understanding of the number of marijuana retail stores under the Proposed Amendment than does the Proposed Amendment itself	26
C.	Bullet point 4 accurately informs voters about the quantity of marijuana that would be legalized by the Proposed Amendment.....	27
1.	The Ballot Language distinguishes between marijuana that may be purchased and homegrown and does not lead the reader to draw the false conclusion that over one-half pound of marijuana may be purchased or transported	27
2.	Bullet point 4 of the Ballot Language does not prevent voters from understanding the substance of the proposal being voted upon.....	29
D.	Bullet point 4 of the Ballot Language fairly and concisely describes the Proposed Amendment’s provisions regarding medical marijuana.....	30
1.	Relators’ primary focus is on the quantity, not the quality, of the Ballot Language regarding medical marijuana.....	30
2.	A physician’s certification, and parental consent for minors, before obtaining medical marijuana are implied in the Ballot Language and need not be stated explicitly	31
E.	Bullet point 5 of the Ballot Language accurately reflects the terms of the 1,000 foot requirements in the Proposed Amendment	32
1.	Describing the 1,000 foot requirements in permissive terms is not misleading and does not lead an average reader to any false conclusion about the requirements	32
2.	Relators have attempted to hide the date limitations on the 1,000 “restriction”	33
3.	The precise cutoff dates by facility and building type are not essential information.....	34
F.	The Ballot Language summarizes the zoning provision of the Proposed Amendment fairly and accurately	35
1.	Local zoning or land use regulations cannot prohibit development of marijuana stores	35
2.	Regulations related to health, safety, and building codes expressly apply only to the already-developed marijuana	

	establishments, but do not affect the permission to build such establishments.....	35
G.	Marijuana establishments will receive different tax treatment	36
	1. The Proposed Amendment will change tax rates for the exclusive few, as it aims to establish special state tax rates for production and sales of marijuana.....	36
	2. Privileged owners pay no income tax on distributed income	37
	3. Including in the Ballot Language special fund allocation percentages would only introduce a persuasive argument in favor of the Proposed Amendment	37
H.	The Ballot Language describing the marijuana testing facilities is fair and practically a direct quote from the Proposed Amendment	38
I.	The Proposed Amendment places express limitations on the Ohio General Assembly’s legislative powers to regulate the marijuana industry	39
	1. The elected representatives of the people are restrained in historic fashion.....	39
	2. The people’s representatives cannot pass laws regarding the parameters for the use of medical marijuana	40
	3. The Proposed Amendment handcuffs elected representatives by its overwhelming detail.....	41
J.	The Marijuana Control Commission has limited authority under the Proposed Amendment	41
	1. The Proposed Amendment creates, then hobbles, the Commission in its enforcement obligations.....	42
	2. The Commission is forced to ignore the protections of Ohio’s Administrative Procedure Act.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bienville Water Supply Co. v. Mobile</i> , 186 U.S. 212, 22 S. Ct. 820, 46 L. Ed. 1132 (1902).....	13
<i>Dodd v. Cristenfeld</i> , 49 A.D.2d 916 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975).....	27
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 137, 519 N.E.2d 347 (1988).....	12, 25, 41
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219, 68 S. Ct. 996, 92 L. Ed. 1328 (1948).....	15
<i>Markus v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 22 Ohio St.2d 197, 259 N.E.2d 501 (1970).....	20
<i>Ohio Motor Vehicle Dealer’s and Salesman’s Licensing Board v. Memphis Auto Sales</i> , 130 Ohio App.347, 142 N.E.2d 268 (8th Dist. 1957)	14
<i>State ex rel. Bailey v. Celebrezze</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 516, 426 N.E.2d 493 (1981).....	12, 20
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Napco</i> , 44 Ohio App.2d 140, 336 N.E.2d 439 (11th Dist. 1975).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati for Pension Reform v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 45, 2013-Ohio-4489, 997 N.E.2d 509	passim
<i>State ex rel. Foreman v. Brown</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 139, 226 N.E.2d 116 (1967)	20, 30
<i>State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 184, 2012- Ohio-4310, 977 N.E.2d 590.....	37
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio- 1845, 928 N.E.2d 410	12
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio- 4149, 978 N.E.2d 119	passim
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698, 16 L. Ed. 2d 778 (1966).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Patten</i> , 226 U.S. 525, 33 S. Ct. 141, 57 L. Ed. 333 (1913)	14
<i>United States v. Swift</i> , 188 F. 92 (D. Ill. 1911).....	15
<i>Zak v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> , 2004-Ohio-2981 (Ohio Ct. App. June 10, 2004)	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2..... 14

R.C. 3501.05(BB) 10

R.C. 3501.05(H)..... 11

R.C. 3505.06(E) 10

R.C. 3505.062(F) 10

R.C. 3505.062(G)..... 10

R.C. 3519.01(A)..... 4

R.C. 3519.21 11, 12

R.C. 3719.061 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“And,” *Merriam-Webster.com*. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web., *available at*
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/and>..... 28

“Endow,” *Oxford English Dictionary*, *available at*
<http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/62005>..... 24

“Monopoly,” *Dictionary.com*, *available at*
<http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/monopoly?s=t> 13

“Monopoly,” *Oxford English Dictionary*, *available at*
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/monopoly 13

“Or,” *Oxford English Dictionary*, *available at*
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/or 29

“Permit,” *Oxford English Dictionary*, *available at*
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/permit..... 26

“Personal,” *Merriam-Webster.com*, Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web., *available at*
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/personal> 18

“Recreational,” *Merriam-Webster.com*, Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web., *available at*
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/recreational>..... 18

“Research,” *Oxford English Dictionary*, *available at*
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/research 38

“Testing,” <i>English Thesaurus, Collins Dictionary, available at</i> http://www.collinsdictionary.com/dictionary/english-thesaurus/testing	38
Anna Saker, Cincinnati developer buys into marijuana legalization, THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER (July 24, 2015).....	18
D’Souza, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicinal and Recreational Marijuana Use among HIV-Infected Women in the Women’s Interagency HIV Cohort (WIHS), 1994–2010</i> , 61(5) J. ACQUIR. IMMUNE DEFIC. SYNDR. 618–626, Dec. 2012	19
Editorial, <i>Fighting the Cartel</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Aug. 23, 2015).....	18
http://www.development.ohio.gov/files/research/P7001.pdf	27
http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/LegnAndBallotIssues/BallotBoard.aspx	10
Jackie Borchardt, <i>Marijuana legalization amendment approved for Ohio’s November ballot</i> , THE CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER (Aug. 12, 2015).....	18
John Frank, Colorado, Washington legislators lead pot panel at lawmaker conference, THE DENVER POST (Aug. 5, 2015)	19
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>Wining, dining and policy talk on agenda as lawmakers converge on Seattle</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 6, 2015).....	19
Laura Bischoff, <i>Ohio’s marijuana controversy: Big-stakes ballot to unfold</i> , THE DAYTON DAILY NEWS (Aug. 23, 2015)	18
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary.....	26
Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web., available at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/endow	24
Noelle Crombie, <i>Oregonian/OregonLive seeks freelance marijuana reviewer</i> , THE OREGONIAN (Aug. 14, 2015)	19
Onders <i>et al.</i> , <i>Marijuana Exposure Among Children Younger Than Six Years in the United States</i> , CLINICAL PEDIATRICS, Aug. 2015	19
Rezkalla, S., & Kloner, R., <i>Editorial: Recreational Marijuana Use: Is it Safe for Your Patient?</i> , J. AM. HEART ASSOC., Apr. 2014	19
Saloner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Policy Strategies to reduce youth recreational marijuana use</i> , PEDIATRICS, June 2015	19
Weitzer, <i>Legalizing Recreational Marijuana: Comparing Ballot Outcomes in Four States</i> , 2 J. QUAL. CRIM. JUST. & CRIMINOLOGY, Oct. 2014.....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

OHIO CONST., Art. II, § 1g 11

OHIO CONST., Art. XVI, § 1 10, 11, 20
